Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the wnttan
signature(s) of the Liquidatos(s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

S.106

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04451470

Name of Company

Ffrancon Secunty Services Limited

Jonathan D Newel|
3 Hardman Street

IWe Kerry Balley
3 Hardman Street

Spinningfields Spinnmgfields
Manchester Manchester
M3 3HF M3 3HF

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly-ketd-en/surmmoned for 14 January 2014
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and thatthe-seme

waa-dene-aecordingly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly keld-en/summoned for 14 January 2014
pursuant to Sechon 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of hawving the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the propery of the company has been

disposed of and that the-same-was-done-aecordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Pannell House, 158 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1LD

The winding up covers the period from 1 February 2011 {opening of winding up} to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

1 That the Joint Liguidators Receipts and Payments Account be approved

2 That the Joint Liquidators' Final report be approved

3 That the Joint Liquidators be authorised to take their release following the final meeting
of members and creditors

4 That the books, documents and records of the Company be retamed for 15 months following the
final meeting of Members and Creditors and thereafter be destroyed

Signed &Q/

Date 14 January 2014

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

BDO LLP

Pannell House
159 Charles Street
Leicester

LE1 1LD

Ref  4018304/KFB/JDN/KR/DC

*A2ZDVY4J*

AQ7 16/01/2014 #121
COMPANIES HOUSE

>
4
=
2




-

Ffrancon Security Services Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 1 February 2011 To 14 January 2014

SofAE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
450 00 Office Equipment 50000
1,000 00 Motor Vehicles 1,500 00
24,000 00 Book Debts - unencumbered 33,390 18
11,500 00 Book Debts - Subject to Financing 12,334 07
Insurance Refund 23808
47,962 33
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A 7,500 00
Office Holders Fees 24,106 68
Office Holders Expenses 37780
Agents/Valuers Fees 25000
Accountants Fees 1,000 Q0
Legal Fees 25500
Non-Reclaimable VAT 2133
Statutory Advertising 144 38
Bank Charges 374
DTl Unclaimed Dividends (37 57)
(33,621 36)
PREFERENTIAL CRECITORS
Department of Employment 6,979 57
(2,000 00) Employees Wage Arrears 79219
(3,741 00) Employees Holiday Pay NIL
(7,771 76)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(66,543 00) Trade & Expense Creditors 1,966 06
Department of Employment 1,73863
H M Revenuve & Customs - PAYE 897 34
H M Revenue & Customs - VAT 1,967 18
(8,000 00) Employee claims (redundancy and noti NIL
(6,569 21)
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100 00) Ordinary Sharehaolders NIL
NIL
(43,434 00) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
A
Kerry Bailey
Joint Liguidator
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 14 January 2014 09 42



TO ALL MEMBERS AND KNOWN CREDITORS

14 January 2014

Qur Ref: 4018304/KFB/JDN/KR/DC/CVLO100

Dear Sirs
Ffrancon Limited - In Liquidation (the ‘Company’)

Final Report to creditors on the progress of the liquidation pursuant to Rule 4.49C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

| wnte to give you a final progress report on the conduct of the liquidation for the penod from
1 February 2013 to 14 January 2014 !

Kerry Bailey and Jonathan Newell of BDO LLP (formerly PKF (UK} LLP) were appointed Joint
Ligwdators of the Company on 1 February 2011

The following schedules are attached to tins report:
1 Statutory information.

2 An abstract of the Joint Ligundators’ receipts and payments account for the penod of the
report and for the ligwdation overall. .

3 An analysis of the time charged to the higuidation estate 1n the penecd covered by this report
and for the hquidation overall

Progress of the Liguidation

All matters have now been concluded and 1 intend to close the liquidation and obtain our release
from office.

Tel 0116 250 4400 | Fax 0116 285 4658
www bdo co uk
BDO LLP | Pannell House | 159 Charles Street | Leicester | LE11LD | DX 10804 Leicester

Detanls of the authorising bad:es of the insolvency appointment takers of BDO LLP are available at www bdo uk com/services/advisory/business-
restructuning/authonsing-boedies-insolvency-appointment-takers

BDO LLP a UK lumited liability parinership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127 15 8 member of BDO International Limited, a UK company Iimited by guarantee and
forms part of the nternational BDO network of independent member firns A list of members names 13 open to inspection at our regastered office, 55 Baker Streat, London W1U 7EU BDO
LLP :s authonsed and regulated by the Financial Services Authority o conduct investment business






Asset Realisations
No further assets have been realised since my last report.
Costs incurred other than liquidator expenses

The costs wncurred in the hquidation are as detailed in the attached Receipts and Payments
Account,

Creditor claims

Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured claims of £104,135 have been received and agreed.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims recerved and agreed totalled £7,771

Prescribed part

Section 176A, Insolvency Act 1986 requires the lgquidators to set aside a prescribed amount of the
company's "net property” towards the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property 15 the amount of
property that would otherwise be available for satisfaction of holders of debentures secured by, of
holders of, any floating charge created by the company on or after 15 September 2003

There I1s no floating charge holder in this case, so the prescnbed part requirements are not applicable

Distnbutions

The sum of 6 31 pence was distributed to unsecured creditors n June 2013. The total amount
distrnibuted was £6,569 21.

Preferential creditors were paid n full in April 2013.
Remuneration and disbursements

At the meeting of Creditors held on 1 February 2011, the creditors approved that the Jownt
Liquidators be paxd £7,500 plus VAT and disbursements 1n respect of costs of convening the meeting
of creditors, preparation of the statement of affairs and general assistance provided to the company
n the penod prior to the liquidation. This sum has been drawn in tins respect.

At the same meeting Creditors approved that the liquidators should be paid by reference to BDO
LLP’s {formerly PKF {UK) LLP) normal rates for the time spent by the liquidators and their staff 1n
attending to matters ansing 1n the winding up

The time costs n the period from the commencement of the Liquidation to date amount to
£38,951.01 and represent 241 50 hours at an average hourly rate of £161.

Time costs since my last report amount to £3,264.80 representing 20 65 hours at an average hourly
rate of £158.




BDO LLP (previously PKF (UK) LLP have drawn a total of £24,106 n respect of fees of this sum £107
has been drawn in the pernod specifically covered by this report  The remaiming time costs will be
wntten off,

A detailed analysis of the time costs incurred are enclosed and the charge out rates for the period
are summansed as follows

Average rate

Staff grade (E per hour)
Partner / Director 256 - 461
Senior Manager / Manager 203 - 295
Supervisor / Semor Admimstrator 183
Admumstrator / Support Staff 51-172

These amounts are denved from BDO LLP’s {previously PKF (UK) LLP's) normal rates for time
properly spent by the liquidators and their staff in attending to matters ansing n the hiquidation
Where members of staff have been employed on this case they have been so based on thew
expenence and abilities 1n dealing with a case of this nature. Where appropnate certan staff have
dealt with a specific area of the liquidation due to their specialist skills in that area. BDO LLP’s
scale rates may increase from time to time over the period of an assignment

All staff who have worked on this matter, including cashiers and secretanal staff, have charged
time directly to the assignment and are ncluded n the enclosed analysis. The cost of staff
employed 1n central admimistration functions 1s not charged directly to the assignment but 1s
reflected in the general level of charge out rates

A creditors' guide to fees, which provides information regarding creditors’ rights n relation to
nsolvency practitioners’ fees can be obtained by visiting our website Alternatively a copy can be
sent upon request

Category 1 disbursements charged at cost and are included on the attached Receipts and Payment
account

Final Meeting & Final Resolutions

| confirm that the purpose of the final meetings 15 the seeking of agreement to the following
resolutions.

1 That the Joint Liguidators’ Receipts and Payments Account be approved.

2 That the Joint Liguidators’ Finat Report be approved

3 That the Joint Liguidators be authonsed to take their release following the final
meetings of members and creditors.

4, That the books, documents and records of the Company be retained for 15 months
following the final meeting of Members and Creditors and thereafter destroyed

Should there be no objection to the release of the Joint Ligmdators, notification will be filed at
Companies House within the next 7 days and the company will then be dissolved 1n 3 months time.




IBDO

Concluding Comments

I trust this report provides you with all the information you require In the meantime should you
have any queries or wish to discuss the matter please contact Kate Rengger or Diane Chapman on
0116 250 4400.

Yours faithfully

2

Kerry F Bailey
Jont Liquidator




IBDO

Company name
Registration number

Registered office address

Liguidator(s) details

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Ffrancon Secunty Services Lirmted
04451470

3 Hardman Street
Spinmingfields
Manchester

M3 3HF

Kerry F Bailey
BDO LLP

3 Hardman Street
Spinnmingfields
Manchester

M3 3HF

Appointed’ 1 February 2011

Jonathan D Newell
BDO LLP

3 Hardman Street
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3HF

Appointed 1 February 2011



Ffrancon Security Services Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/02/2013 From 01/02/2011
of Affairs To 14/01/2014 To 14/01/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
450 00 Office Equipment NIL 500 00
1,000 00 Motor Vehicles NIL 1,500 00
24,000 00 Book Debts - unencumbered NIL 33,390 18
11,500 00 Book Debts - Subject to Financing NIL 12,334 07
Insurance Refund NIL 23808
NIL 47,962 33
COST OF REALISATICNS
Preparation of $ of A NIL 7,500 00
Office Holders Fees 106 68 24,106 68
Office Holders Expenses NIL 377 80
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 250 00
Accountants Fees NIL 1,000 00
Legal Fees NIL 25500
Non-Reclaimable VAT 2133 2133
Statutory Advertising NIL 144 38
Bank Charges NIL 374
DT Unclaimed Dividends NIL (37 57)
(128 01) (33,621 36)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Department of Employment NIL 6,979 57
(2,000 00) Employees Wage Arrears NIL 792 19
(3,741 00) Employees Holday Pay NIL NIL
NIL (7,771 76)
UNSECURED CREDITCRS
(66,543 00) Trade & Expense Creditors 1,966 06 1,966 06
Department of Employment 1,73863 1,738 63
H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE 897 34 897 34
H M Revenue & Customs - VAT 1,967 18 1,967 18
(8,000 00) Employee claims (redundancy and noti NIL NIL
(6,569 21) (6,569 21)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{43,424.00) {6,697.22) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 6,704 06
VAT Payable {400 00)
Vat Control Account (6,304 06)
NIL
S
Kerry Bailey
Joint Liquidator
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 14 January 2014 11 25



0S LPZ  LETLG6°SE LT786 Li"68L°L £0'FL  0L°590°T) G9°/S SE'98PPL gs L1 G6°6E9'P
GE'SL  GlUeSkL G el 65998 0090 000 oLz 09 765 00°0 000 (6015 40 gp$ 81 Bunjaay/suloday Jpousd /fenuuy
0s°0 00°8L 00°0 00°0 05 0 00 8L 000 000 00 0 00 SDIAPY (eJaUsD
0z 0 YA 00’0 000 070 0zZ'le goo 00°0 000 000 (9315n4] JUapUSdapU] YIm BuLsel /SaLIBYDS UOISUSY
69705 G69°766°6 TN 6z Gl Or LT OF T0E¥ 00ZZ 00 08Z°S 00’1 00°66¢ {om uoneBIISIAUL UpniouL) YoM Juauuloddy aid
0S¥ 05°L0L‘L 090 00°LE ooz 00 71§ 000 00°'0 06 | 0S5 762 138p0oy pue swMas 0y Suipnidul) souetjdwo?) Aloniels
G/'1T  G1T/E8°T 0LVl &T 169 0Bt o' L79 579 0677161 000 000 UONEISILILDY [elausd
001 00 951 0o o 000 ool 00 94l 000 000 000 600 SI9PI0H 82130 J2Y10 Ylm 33uspuiodsallod
060 0S'Skl 000 000 000 0o 050 05 Skl 000 000 uotyesii)/aouspuodsalio?) Jegan
0’0 or'zi oz'o oy°ZL 000 oo 0o 000 000 co0 Bulpuog B 3duRINSUY
oL 09'6L 0zl 09°G6L 000 000 0o 00°0 00°0 000 suonjestjesy 1assy Isyl0
S1'87  SS'OPE‘D G611 L MATA 0z L 00" FEL L 0s's 07 L57°C 050 0s 20T suotjesneay 192 xoeg
G580 Gt £91 T S. Gl 000 000 090 09 Lrl 000 000 uojesieay 1955y paxid
06'ZF 060799 06°vL C6°0/9°) 06 %7 GG 8TV 0L 1T ovy 119 000 oo swiey) sakoidug
ot’e 06 891°L 06 € 0L LPT 40 4 00 979 0g’L 08 S6T 0070 000 S10}Ipal) 1e1jus13)31d UON
GE0 S0'Te GE°0 €0°Tt 000 000 0o o 000 000 000 s4031pat)) jejualsiald
oF'c 0096 000 000 000 00°0 oF0 0096 00°0 000 {232 ‘spuny Jog Bulaunode/5uUiliodal) SIOUPAL) PAINIIG
T GL°E66 G £ €L 69% 000 o000 08l 08°¢ts 00°0 oo MI0M 9861 VAAD
SLT 4 2 %13 oLz 0£° 10z 0z 0 0T'IE 0Z'0 07°8S ez o GL saiunqely xel sIapioH 321310
G8's §5°508 §5°S S1L0Ey 00°0 00°0 0£'0 oF°SL 00°0 000 suoLINgLIISI] B SPUIPLAL]
0L°0T ¥ L06°T TTSL 9E076°)L &0 SL 9 G6 ¥ 0p 047°1 010 oG OF Ape1auss uolidung Buusiysed
GG | GZ'6bE c5'0 GZ 86 000 000 00| 00°16Z 000 0o ¢ 8un)Lg B saLRULILING S|,
0¥ S} Q8'8kE’E SLL 58S 000 goo gs ¢ S¥ ¥96 oL ¥ 05 626°} Buuojow B Buluue)d
09°L or6LLL 0Ll 01°Ziz 0] 2k 08Ty 0s°L 08 ¥0¢ 00°¢ 00 0s. uouiadwo)) ased
oL°} ot LS¥ 000 000 00°0 oo 000 00°0 ol 0T I5F MOLADY 135RUEBW JOIUBS /1aULIEY
sinoyH (7) unowy sinoH (3) unowy sinoH (3) unowy sinoy (3) unowy sInoH (3) unowy syse]
00°E913 00°6.43 00°€913 00°8923 00°Z0¥3 :noy Jad 1507 abeaay
Jojessiulpy
jejol JURISISSY / JOjRJISIURUPY Jolasg 7 josiazadng Jafeuey Iojoauq f Jouled ‘apelrr)
SODIAIDS >u._.=._umm uooue.lj)q FOERLOF JuU3iD

33ep 03 | 107 A/Bnigad | WO} S3S003WL L SI9PIOHIINLIQ JO sisAjeuy 6dIS




5902 08%92'c 0801 OFZ086 oL v 02 502 SP'e 08 LvL ez orSie

oL S 00 92¢ 0or 00 662 000 000 050 00 .21 000 000

g8z S9 06t 060 GL ¥S oLl 0v 262 =y Al oS ep 000 000

or 2 08 902°) 0s ) 05 661 oF e og ey 054 0% vO¢ ooc 00064

GE0 S. 62 G0 6. 62 000 000 000 000 000 000

090 098 0co oo el 000 000 or O 09 69 000 000

0Ll 0s 281 oLl 0G 231 000 000 000 000 000 000

S50 09 60} Sz 0 OF 8¢ 000 000 0E 0 e 0L 000 0oo

08l 0s 11g oe L 0G #8 000 000 050 00 2L 000 000

0o o SZiI G600 000 oo 000 000 000 oo o¥ G2l
SINOH (3} Junowy SINOH (3} unowy SINoH (3) unowy SINOH (3) Junowy SINOH (3) unowy

00°8SL3 00°¢83 00°2LL3 00°G5123 00°'86¢3
lojedisiuipy
lelol JUBISISSY [ JO1ENSIUNLPY Joluag / sosiatadng sofeuey 4039311(] 7 Jaupe

saoIAl19g A314N2ag uooUelyg

G01S 10 gpg 81) Bunespy/Buinoday aipousd/enuuy
UONeASIUILPY [219Ud0)

vonaydun) asen

slalen a94i0du]

sI0)Ipal) [enuasdlald UON

suonnNquUlsi g spuspiag

AlleJauagy uonound Buusiysen

Buuohuoyy % Guuue|y

mainay Jabeuep Joiuagauped

S)Se|

Janoy Jad 3500 aberany

apeln

voe8Lovr JuUSND

3jep 0} ¢10Z Aleniga4 | S}S008WI| SISPIOHDIYO JO SishAleuy 6d|S



